
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 3 December 2018

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Tuesday, 11 December 2018

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Communications
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing
C. Barnard Planning and Economic Development
J.R. Boughtflower Corporate Management
M.P.C. Francis Housing
D. Patel Environment and Compliance
O. Rybinski Customer Service, Estates and Transport
H.R.D. Williams Finance

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

5.  Outline Budget 2019/20 - 2022/23 - Key Decision 11 - 22
Councillor Williams

To consider a report on the Outline Budget for 2019/20 to 2022/23.

6.  Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report 23 - 34
Councillor Williams

To receive the half yearly report on Treasury Management 2018/19.

7.  Proposal for Local pay, terms and conditions 35 - 58
Councillor Boughtflower

To consider a report on a proposal to move to local pay, terms and 
conditions.

8.  Urgent Action
To note an urgent action undertaken by the Chief Executive.

On 8 November 2018 the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader, agreed a letting within the Porter Building, Slough. This is not a 
Key Decision. The matter was considered as an urgent action because 
the lease had to be signed before the Cabinet was next due to meet.

9.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



3

10.  Exempt Business
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

11.  Exempt report - Acquisition of Property R - Key Decision 59 - 104
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider the acquisition of a property for financial and asset 
investment purposes.

Reason for exemption
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 
– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position 
of the authority in the bidding process for the site by allowing other 
bidders to know the position of the Council.  This in turn prejudices the 
Council by (i) distorting the bids process and (ii) prejudicing the 
opportunity for the Council to acquire a site through the Council for the 
prudent management of its financial affairs and provision of housing.

12.  Exempt report - Acquisition of Property S - Key Decision 105 - 140
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider the acquisition of a property for financial and asset 
investment purposes.

Reason for exemption
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 
– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position 
of the authority in the bidding process for the site by allowing other 
bidders to know the position of the Council.  This in turn prejudices the 
Council by (i) distorting the bids process and (ii) prejudicing the 
opportunity for the Council to acquire a site through the Council for the 
prudent management of its financial affairs and provision of housing.



4



Minutes of Cabinet

21 November 2018

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing

Councillor D. Patel, Environment and Compliance
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

2534  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 September 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2535  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2536  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

“I would firstly like to mention remembrance, in which we commemorated the 
centenary of the end of the First World War with a special event for schools. 
We also planted 100 trees in Thameside, Laleham Park, and plan to plant a 
further 751 trees around the Borough over the coming months to remember 
the sacrifice of the 851 soldiers lost from the local area and provide a lasting 
legacy. 

Thanks to our highly successful financial strategy, plans to extend the Greeno 
Centre in Shepperton to provide facilities for the most vulnerable in our 
communities have moved one step forward with planning permission granted.

Our sound financial position has also enabled us to progress a number of 
projects to provide much-needed housing in the Borough. Last month saw the 
completion of three new two-bedroom homes on the site of Churchill Hall in 
Sunbury, the first of three housing projects the Council is hoping to complete 
over the next 18 months. 

As part of a long-term strategy to make the best use of assets, the Council 
has secured prior approval to convert part of the Council offices to residential 
use. Council staff will remain at the offices.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

In October we celebrated the hard work and achievements of our local 
businesses in the first “Spelthorne means Business Awards” with a ceremony 
for the seven award categories held at Shepperton Studios. 

In response to a petition presented to the Spelthorne Joint Committee on 8 
October 2018, I agreed that Spelthorne Borough Council would fund a 
feasibility study on how best to tackle the significant issues which the 
residents of Stanwell Moor face around HGVs driving through the village. 

Thanks to funding from Borough and County Councillors, new emergency 
throwlines have been placed at key locations along the River Thames in 
Spelthorne.

Along with the Elmsleigh and Two Rivers shopping centres and Staines-upon-
Thames Business Improvement District (BID), Spelthorne Council supported 
Purple Tuesday, the UK’s first accessible shopping day, 
[...]
nt group as well as the option to 
cook the meals in the ovens fitted in the delivery vehicles.

A market options review concluded that taking into account resources, quality 
of service and cost implications, best value for money would be achieved 
through continuing with the current arrangement. 
Cabinet agreed delegated authority to proceed with the direct award for the 
lease of vehicles to Apetito, at its meeting on 18 July. The food and vehicle 
contracts will run concurrently. 

2540  Capital Monitoring Report 
Cabinet considered a report on the current level of capital spend covering the 
period April to September 2018.

Resolved to note the current level of capital spend.

2541  Revenue Monitoring Report 
Cabinet considered a report on the current level of revenue spend covering 
the period April to September 2018.

Resolved to note the current level of revenue spend.

2542  *Calendar of Meetings 2019-2020 
Cabinet considered a report on the Calendar of meetings for 2019-2020. 

The meetings for 2019 to 2020 had been programmed to ensure that the 
Council makes decisions in a timely way to help with the implementation of its 
priorities and strategies, as well as fulfilling its constitutional and legal 
obligations.

Resolved to recommend the Calendar of meetings 2019-2020 to Council for 
approval.

2543  Urgent items 
There were none.

2544  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

Page 8



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

2545  *Exempt Report - West Wing, Council Offices, Knowle Green, 
Staines-upon-Thames - Key Decision 

[Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)]

Cabinet considered an exempt report seeking a recommendation to Council 
for approval of a budget for design fees for the conversion of the West Wing 
offices to 25 new apartments. 

The conversion to residential units would help meet the wider objectives of the 
Council in increasing the provision of housing within the Borough. 

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:

 Not to approve a recommendation to Council on a budget for design 
fees. 

Resolved to recommend Council to:
1. Approve a budget for design fees for the conversion of the West Wing 

offices to 25 new apartments;

2. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to implement the redevelopment project; and

3. To delegate the appointment of the advisors and design team to the 
Group Head of Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for Decision
As part of the efficiencies being delivered by Project Lima the West Wing will 
become vacant by May 2019 and available for alternative uses. Its conversion 
to residential use will meet the wider objectives of the Council in increasing 
the provision of housing within the Borough. 
The Council obtained Permitted Development Rights approval for conversion 
of the building from offices to residential use (25 apartments) on 17th October 
2018. 
The ongoing revenue stream (once the works have been completed) will 
assist in the future long term financial stability of the Council.

2546  Exempt Report - Investment Acquisition (Q) - Key Decision 
This report was withdrawn.

Page 9



Cabinet, 21 November 2018 - continued

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 29 November 
2018.

Page 10



Cabinet

11 December 2018

Title Outline Budget 2019-20 to 2022-23

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision
Report Author Chief Finance Officer
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations

1. The net budgeted expenditure (before investment and use of 
reserves) for 2019-20 be set at a maximum level of £22.2m 
2. That Cabinet support the overall strategy set out in the report 
for addressing efficiencies and achieving medium term 
financial sustainability
3. That the financial health indicators set out in paragraph 3.23 
be agreed.

1. Key issues

1.1 The key issue facing Council continues to be their ongoing financial 
sustainability. In January 2016 the Council received confirmation that it would 
not receive any general Revenue Support Grant (RSG) to support its 
Revenue Budget from 2017-18 and that in 2019-20 it would in fact have a 
negative adjustment of £750k, meaning it would be paying that sum to the 
Treasury, effectively negative RSG. At the time of writing this report the 
Council has not received updated figures, these will be communicated on 6th 
December (after the date this report has been produced, officers will update 
Cabinet at the meeting on any key announcements), for grant allocations for 
2019-20.

1.2 The technical Consultation on the funding settlement, which the Council 
responded to in September, indicated that the Government is minded to drop 
its proposal for negative grant allocations for 2019-20 which would reduce the 
Council’s budget gap by £750k if confirmed. However, the indications from the 
Treasury is that beyond 2019-20 the Government will continue to look to 
make savings on the funding of local government. We therefore anticipate in 
the years beyond 2019-20 there will be steady reductions in the amount of 
business rates we as a borough council will be allowed to retain. These 
assumptions have been fed into our projections are a key factor in the 
increase in the budget gap in 2020/21 and 2021/22.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.3 The financial year 2020/21 is a particularly uncertain year for funding as we 
are awaiting the outcome of
[...]
n from National Non-Domestic Rate pool 0 0 0 0 0
Retained Business Rates (3,300,000) (3,000,000) (2,200,000) (2,200,000) (1,800,000)
Business Rates - Economic Development Set Aside (1,000,000) 0 0 0 0
Negative RSG 0 0 750,000 750,000 750,000
New Homes Bonus Grant (956,900) (851,000) (713,000) (522,000) (400,000)

NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT 7,803,500 9,459,600 13,244,600 14,735,100 13,105,700

Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit (48,100) 0 0 0 0

CHARGE TO COLLECTION FUND 7,755,400 9,459,600 13,244,600 14,735,100 13,105,700

Tax base 39,280 39,981 40,481 40,987 41,499
Council Tax rate 197.44 202.44 207.44 212.44 217.44
Council Tax yield 7,755,400 8,093,700 8,397,300 8,707,200 9,023,500

Deficit/(surplus) 0 1,365,900 4,847,300 6,027,900 4,082,200
Year on year movement 1,365,900 3,481,400 1,180,600 (1,945,700)

Page 22



Cabinet

11 December 2018

Title Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2018/19

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet is asked to note the treasury position achieved during 

the first six months of 2018/19 and the financial environment in 
global markets.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Introduction and Context
1.1 Treasury Management is “the management of the Council’s cash flows, its 

banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”.

1.2 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code), which requires the Council to report on 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-
year and at year end). 

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 was reviewed and 
approved by 
[...]
13.12.18

28/06/18 Page 2 of 3

P
age 64

P
age 56



May June July August September October November December January February March April

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019

Letters to employees giving 

information on 

Cabinet/Council decision, 

giving notice of termination 

and reengagement on local 

terms  

By 

21.12.18

Notice period of 3 months             

Employees respond to 

letters 

New Spelthorne pay award 

arrangements, terms and 

conditions come into effect 1.4.19

Report to MAT on any staff 

not accepting new terms, 

any ET claims received mid April

28/06/18 Page 3 of 3

P
age 65

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Outline Budget 2019/20 - 2022/23 - Key Decision
	6 Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report
	TM Half Yr 2018-19 - Appendix A invmts
	TM Half Yr 2018-19 - Appendix B pooled

	7 Proposal for Local pay, terms and conditions
	Cabinet Report July 18
	7 Proposal for future arrangements for terms and conditions for Spelthorne employees

	Appendix 1 to July Report
	7 Proposal for future arrangements for terms and conditions for Spelthorne employees
	Appendix 1 Proposal to move from national pay and conditions to local Spelthorne pay and conditions with effect from 1 April 2019


	Appendix 2 to July Report
	7 Proposal for future arrangements for terms and conditions for Spelthorne employees
	Timetable



	11 Exempt report - Acquisition of Property R - Key Decision
	Appendix 1 - Acquisition Report

	12 Exempt report - Acquisition of Property S - Key Decision
	Appendix 1 Report - Nov 18




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

11 December 2018

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management

Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

Apologies:
Councillor C. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development
Councillor D. Patel, Environment and Compliance

2547  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 November 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2548  Disclosures of Interest 
There were no disclosures of interest in relation to the items being heard in 
public.
A non-pecuniary interest was disclosed in relation to exempt item 13 – 
Investment Acquisition T. Details of this are recorded in the exempt minutes 
for this item.  

2549  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

Firstly, it is with great sadness that I report the passing of former councillor 
and past mayor, Sam Budd. Sam was a long-serving, hard-working public 
servant who will be sorely missed by all who knew him. My sympathies go to 
his family at this sad time. 

The Council is calling on Heathrow to conduct meaningful community 
engagement and is urging residents to respond to the public consultations 
starting in January 2019. 

We are also calling for Government to approve the SLR scheme which we 
believe is the quickest and cheapest option to improve airport connectivity 
from the south and west. We think this will bring enormous economic benefits 
to the local area, have real benefits to residents and fewer environmental 
impacts compared to heavy rail schemes, including protecting Staines Moor.



Cabinet, 11 December 2018 - continued

An extensive list of frequently asked questions have been added to the 
Council's website to explain the rationale behind Spelthorne's commercial 
investment strategy. 
To be located in Staines-upon-Thames, we have recently announced that an 
initiative to provide dynamic business incubation space for start-ups and pre-
starts in the science, technology and creative sectors will be opening in spring 
2019. To be known as the Heathrow Launchpad, the scheme is a new 
partnership between Spelthorne Borough Council, Royal Holloway University 
of London and the University of Surrey.

Works to provide extra space for people with additional support needs have 
commenced at the Greeno Centre.

Work is also progressing to clear the west wing of the Council Offices in 
preparation for development into residential.

Mayor Cllr Jean Pinkerton, OBE, celebrated the winners of a ‘what I love 
about Spelthorne’ creative arts competition at an awards ceremony on 12 
November. 

The Council is actively encouraging residents to respond to the five Surrey 
County Council consultations on Children’s Centres, Community Recycling 
Centres, SEND, Libraries and Concessionary Bus Travel. The Council will be 
also making robust representations.

A special ceremony was held on 14 November to mark the planting of 100 
trees in Thameside, Laleham Park, to commemorate the centenary of the end 
of the First World War. We plan to plant a tree for every soldier lost during that 
conflict over the coming months as a fitting and lasting tribute. 

Staying on the tree theme, five trees donated to MP Kwasi Kwarteng were 
planted in Staines Park on 16 November. The trees were from the Woodlands 
Trust, Queens Commonwealth Canopy project, to mark Her Majesty's lifetime 
of service to the Commonwealth. 

Following our assurance to residents that the new leisure centre will not be 
sited in Staines Park, we are looking obtaining a “Fields in Trust” designation 
for the Park.

To spread a little Christmas cheer and support our town centre shops, we are 
offering free parking in our town centre car parks for late night shopping on 
Thursdays in the run up to Christmas. Festive events include an Art Open 
Day, Christmas Explorer, Santa Stroll, a free Christmas lunch at the Greeno 
Centre and the ever popular Lantern event held in Stanwell on 30 November.

2550  Outline Budget 2019/20 - 2022/23 - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a report on the Outline Budget for 2019/20 to 2022/23 
which outlined the current expected budget gaps for 2019/20 and the 
following three years.



Cabinet, 11 December 2018 - continued

The Provisional Local Government Funding settlement had been delayed until 
after the ‘meaningful vote’ in Parliament on the Brexit deal which had been 
due to take place on 11 December 2018 but had now been postponed.  The 
specifics of the funding settlement would be communicated as soon as they 
were known and this was now expected to be before Christmas.

Officers were working up proposals to close the budget gaps as set out at 
paragraph 1.5 of the report, which currently stood at £1.5m, £4.8m, £6m and 
£4.1 respectively, and would bring these to Cabinet in the New Year.

Resolved that:
1. The net budgeted expenditure (before investment and use of reserves) for 
2019-20 be set at a maximum level of £22.2m; 
2. Cabinet support the overall strategy set out in the report for addressing 
efficiencies and achieving medium term financial sustainability; and
3. the financial health indicators set out in paragraph 3.23 be agreed.

2551  Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report 
Cabinet considered the half yearly report on the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2018/19.

Borrowing totalled £1,033m as at 30 September 2018, of which £1,008m was 
loans from the PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) and £25m from local 
authorities.

The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £68.8m as at 30 September 2018.  
This included pooled investment funds of £17.5m with an income return of 
4.46%.

Resolved to note the treasury position achieved during the first six months of 
2018/19 and the financial environment in global markets.

2552  Proposal for Local pay, terms and conditions 
Councillor J. Boughtflower, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management, 
advised Cabinet that a Collective Agreement had been signed on 10 
December 2018. The report was therefore withdrawn.

2553  Urgent Action 
Cabinet noted urgent action taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader in relation to a letting within the Porter Building, Slough. The 
matter was considered as an urgent action because the lease had to be 
signed before the Cabinet was next due to meet.

2554  Urgent items 
An urgent item had been notified and was dealt with as an exempt matter at 
the end of the agenda as Item 13 – Investment Acquisition T.



Cabinet, 11 December 2018 - continued

2555  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

2556  Exempt report - Acquisition of Property R - Key Decision 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Cabinet considered an exempt report regarding the acquisition of Property ‘R’.

Alternative options considered:
Formally agree not to submit a bid

Resolved to:
 Approve the acquisition of the investment including forward funding 

identified in the report;

 Formally agree the offer conditional submitted, and authorise the Chief 
Executive (and delegated Officers) to undertake any necessary 
subsequent negotiations (including a further bid if required) and 
complete the acquisition of the asset (in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance);

 Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide (i) the most financially 
advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase, (ii) the most tax 
efficient method of holding the asset, and overall to ensure the 
acquisition is prudentially affordable;  

 Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to acquire the asset; and 

 Agree to exempt Contract Standing Orders in respect of our Advisors. 

Reason for recommendation:
It will bring in a steady income stream in order for the Council to deliver its 
ambitious housing and regeneration programme across the Borough to help 
meet the needs of its residents. The Council needs to generate additional 
income to offset the revenue impacts of undertaking these projects across the 
Borough.



Cabinet, 11 December 2018 - continued

2557  Exempt report - Acquisition of Property S - Key Decision 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Cabinet considered an exempt report regarding the acquisition of Property ‘S’.

Alternative options considered:
Formally agree not to submit a bid

Resolved to:
 Approve the acquisition of the investment asset identified in this report;

 Formally agree the offer conditional submitted, and authorise the Chief 
Executive (and delegated Officers) to undertake any necessary 
subsequent negotiations (including a further bid if required) and 
complete the acquisition of the asset (in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance);

 Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide (i) the most financially 
advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase, (ii) the most tax 
efficient method of holding the asset, and overall to ensure the 
acquisition is prudentially affordable;  

 Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to acquire the asset; and 

 Agree to exempt Contract Standing Orders in respect of our Advisors. 

Reason for recommendation:
It will bring in a steady income stream in order for the Council to deliver its 
ambitious housing and regeneration programme across the Borough to help 
meet the needs of its residents. The Council needs to generate additional 
income to offset the revenue impacts of undertaking these projects across the 
Borough.

2558  *Urgent Business: Exempt report - Investment Acquisition T - 
Key Decision 

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

A member disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in relation to this item and left 
the meeting room during the debate and decision on this matter.

Cabinet considered an exempt report regarding investment acquisition ‘T’ as 
urgent business.

In accordance with Urgent Action provisions, the Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed that the matter was urgent and could not 
reasonably be deferred.



Cabinet, 11 December 2018 - continued

Reasons for urgency
The site had very recently come to the attention of the Council as a 
redevelopment opportunity. The timescales for bidding were extremely tight 
and it was not possible to defer the decision until the expiry of 28 working 
days for the publication of notices under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, as the Council would have missed the deadline for submitting its bid to 
acquire the site.  The deadline for submitting bids was Wednesday 12 
December 2018.

Alternative options considered:
Formally agree not to submit a bid

Resolved to:
 Approve the acquisition of the site and its future development for  

Housing purposes as identified in this report;

 Agree the offer submitted for the acquisition, and authorise the Chief 
Executive (and delegated Officers) to undertake any necessary 
subsequent negotiations (including a further bid if required) and 
complete the acquisition of the asset (in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance);

 Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide (i) the most financially 
advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase, (ii) the most tax 
efficient method of holding the asset to include the transfer of the asset 
into Knowle Green Estates Limited if an when appropriate to do so, and 
overall to ensure the acquisition is prudentially affordable;  

 Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to acquire and develop the asset including 
any documentation required for any potential transfer of the asset to 
Knowle Green Estates Limited; 

 Agree to exempt Contract Standing Orders in respect of our Advisors;

 Delegate the selection of the design team and the contractor to the 
Group Head of Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 

 Recommend to Council the approval of the budget for the design 
team and the contractor for the development of the site. 

Reason for recommendation:
The site will deliver a steady income stream once developed which will 
support the Council to deliver its ambitious housing and regeneration 
programme across the Borough to help meet the needs of its residents. The 
Council needs to generate additional income to offset the revenue impacts of 
undertaking these projects across the Borough.



Cabinet, 11 December 2018 - continued

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 19 December 
2018.


